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Owner’s Manual

English

Be sure to read the safety instructions on the back side of this document
before using the SWK-W16.

The SWK-W16 is a receiver for subwoofer signals transmitted wirelessly from
Yamaha devices that transmit these signals such as the YSP-5600. Connecting
the SWK-W16 to a subwoofer with an internal amplifier using a subwoofer cable
allows you to enjoy bass sounds received by the subwoofer.

In addition Yamaha subwoofers compatible with the system can be configured to
turn on and off at the same time the device that transmits signals is turned on and
off.

Signal transmitting devices that can be connected to this unit (as of
August, 2015): YSP-5600

* See the Yamaha website for the latest information.

* Other signal transmitting devices cannot be used.

1 Check package contents.
Confirm that you have all of the items listed below.
SWK-W16

Subwoofer cable (3 m/10 feet)

System control cable (3 m/10 feet)

D Owner's Manual (this manual)

2 Install the unit.

Install the unit on or near the subwoofer. If subwoofer vibrations cause the unit to
move when installed on the subwoofer, install it elsewhere or fix it in place so that
it does not move.

3 Connect the cables.

(@ Connect subwoofer cable [B] to the unit's SUBWOOFER OUT jack and the
subwoofer’s input jack.

@ If the Yamaha subwoofer has a SYSTEM CONNECTOR jack, connect
system control cable [C] to the unit's SYSTEM CONNECTOR jack and the
subwoofer's SYSTEM CONNECTOR jack.

When the signal transmitting device is turned on and off, the subwoofer turns
on and off at the same time.

® Plug the power cables for the subwoofer and the unit into an AC wall outlet.

4 Turn on the subwoofer. Set volume halfway

between minimum and maximum, and then set
the crossover frequency to the maximum setting.

5 Turn on the signal transmitting device.

A wireless connection between the unit and signal transmitting device will be
established. Status indicator [E] glows green once the wireless connection is
established.

The status indicator shows unit status as follows.

Indicator Status

The unit is in standby mode because the signal

Red Glows transmitting device is turned off.

A wireless connection between the unit and signal

Blinks transmitting device is being established.

Green Blinks rapidly | The unit and signal transmitting device are being paired.

Glows A wireless connection has been established.

n See “Troubleshooting” if the status indicator does not glow green.

Q Troubleshooting

Check the following if the unit does not function properly. See the troubleshooting
section of documentation supplied with the signal transmitting device for
additional information. If the problem persists, or you are experiencing a problem
not included in the following, contact your nearest authorized Yamaha dealer or
service center.

The status indicator flashes green, or glows red, and no sound is coming from
the subwoofer.

The unit and device are too far apart.

- Move the unit closer to the signal transmitting device.

Obstacles such as metal furniture are interfering with communication between the
signal transmitting device and the unit.

- Rearrange obstacles or the unit.

Electromagnetic waves emitted from devices such as microwave ovens or wireless
network devices are interfering with wireless communication.

- Move the unit away from devices that emit electromagnetic waves.

The wireless connection is temporarily unstable.

= Unplug the unit's power cable from the AC wall outlet, and then plug it in again.

The status indicator flashes red, and no sound is coming from the subwoofer.

The unit is not paired* with the signal transmitting device.

-> Move the unit closer to the signal transmitting device to improve conditions for
wireless communications, and then pair it with the signal transmitting device.
Follow the procedure below when the YSP-5600 is used as the signal transmitting
device.

1 Set “Bass Out” for “Subwoofer” in the setup menu to “Front/Wireless”.

2 Select “Paring” for “Subwoofer” in the setup menu.

3 Use a pointed object, such as a ballpoint pen, to press and hold the
SUBWOOFER PAIRING button [F] on the rear panel of the unit for three
seconds.

See the YSP-5600 Owner’s Manual for more information.

The status indicator glows orange, and no sound is coming from the subwoofer.

The unit’s protection circuit has been activated.
-> Disconnect subwoofer and unit power cables from the AC wall outlet and contact
your nearest Yamaha dealer or service center to request repair.

The status indicator glows green, but no sound is coming from the subwoofer.

Cables used to connect the subwoofer to the unit are not firmly connected.
- Check cable connections.

The volume is too low.

-> Increase the volume of the subwoofer.

-> Increase the volume of the signal transmitting device.

The signal transmitting device and this unit do not turn on and off at the same
time.

The subwoofer’'s power function setting is not properly configured properly. (The
power function setting varies depending upon the subwoofer used. See
documentations supplied with the subwoofer for more information.)

- Turn on the subwoofer manually.

- If a Yamaha subwoofer has been connected via the SYSTEM CONNECTOR jack,
configure the subwoofer’s setting so that it turns on/off when the unit is turned on/
off.

- Some subwoofers have a function that turns them on when the transmission of
audio signals by the unit is detected and off when no signal is detected, and/or a
function that allows you to specify the strength of audio signals detected by the
subwoofer. Be sure that these subwoofer functions are properly configured.

* Pairing is the process of linking two devices, in this case the unit and a signal
transmitting device, for wireless communication.

Q Specifications
Power supply
North America model
Taiwan model.
Other models.....
Power consumption ..
Standby power consumption ....
Output
Audio output (SUBWOOFER OUT/RCA/MONAUral) ......cccceruerereenienieneeneene 1

AC 120V, 60 Hz
.AC 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
.AC 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Radio frequency band..
Transmission range
Dimensions (W x D x H) excludlng projections

................................................. 210 x 53.5 x 123.5 mm (8-1/4 x 2-1/8 x 4-7/8 in.)
WEIGNT. ..o s 0.65 kg (1.43 Ibs)
Specifications are subject to change without notice.

out interference)

Mode d’emploi Francais

Veillez a lire les consignes de sécurité au dos de ce document avant d’utiliser
le SWK-W16.

Le SWK-W16 est un récepteur de signaux de caisson de basse transmis sans fil
depuis les appareils Yamaha qui transmettent ces signaux comme le YSP-5600.
La connexion du SWK-W16 a un caisson de basse avec un amplificateur interne
au moyen d'un céble de caisson de basse vous permet de profiter des sons
graves regus par le caisson de basse.

De plus, les caissons de basse Yamaha compatibles avec la chaine peuvent étre
configurés pour s’allumer et s’éteindre simultanément avec la mise sous/hors
tension de I'appareil qui transmet les signaux.

Manual de Instrucciones Espanol

Lea las instrucciones de seguridad del reverso de este documento antes de
utilizar el SWK-W16.

El SWK-W16 es un receptor de sefiales de subwoofer transmitidas de forma
inalambrica desde dispositivos Yamaha que transmiten este tipo de sefales,
como el YSP-5600. Conectando el SWK-W16 a un subwoofer con un
amplificador interno mediante un cable de subwoofer, se puede disfrutar de los
sonidos graves que recibe el subwoofer.

Ademas, los subwoofers Yamaha compatibles con el sistema pueden
configurarse para que se enciendan y se apaguen al mismo tiempo que el
dispositivo que transmite las sefales.

Appareils transmettant les signaux qui peuvent étre connectés a cet
appareil (en date d’aoit 2015) : YSP-5600

* Consultez le site Web de Yamaha pour les toutes derniéres informations.
* Les autres appareils transmettant les signaux ne peuvent pas étre utilisés.

Dispositivos transmisores de sefnales que pueden conectarse a esta
unidad (agosto de 2015): YSP-5600

» Consulte el sitio web de Yamaha para obtener la informacién mas reciente.
* No pueden utilizarse otros dispositivos transmisores de sefales.

1 Vérifiez le contenu de ’emballage.
Confirmez que vous avez tous les éléments indiqués ci-dessous.
SWK-W16

Cable du caisson de basse (3 m)

Céble de commande du systeme (3 m)

O] Mode d’emploi (ce manuel)

2 Installez I'appareil.

Installez I'appareil sur ou a proximité du caisson de basse. Si les vibrations du
caisson de basse font bouger I'appareil lorsqu’il est installé sur le caisson de
basse, installez-le ailleurs ou fixez-le en place de sorte qu’il ne bouge pas.

3 Branchez les cables.

@ Branchez le cble du caisson de basse [B] dans la prise SUBWOOFER OUT
de l'appareil et la prise d’entrée du caisson de basse.

@ Sile caisson de basse Yamaha est pourvu d’une prise SYSTEM
CONNECTOR, branchez le cable de commande du systeme [C| dans la prise
SYSTEM CONNECTOR de I'appareil et dans la prise SYSTEM
CONNECTOR du caisson de basse.

Lors de la mise sous/hors tension de I'appareil transmettant les signaux, le
caisson de basse est simultanément mis sous/hors tension.

@ Branchez les cables d’alimentation pour le caisson de basse et I'appareil
dans une prise secteur.

4 Mettez le caisson de basse sous tension. Réglez
le volume a mi-course entre minimum et
maximum, puis réglez la fréquence de transition
sur le réglage maximum.

5 Mettez sous tension I’appareil transmettant les
signaux.

Une connexion sans fil entre lappareil et 'appareil transmettant les signaux sera

établie. Le témoin de statut [E] s'allume en vert une fois la connexion sans fil établie.

Le témoin de statut indique le statut de I'appareil comme suit.

Témoin Statut

1 Examine los contenidos de la caja.
Compruebe que dispone de todos los articulos de la siguiente lista.
SWK-W16

Cable de subwoofer (3 m)

Cable de control de sistema (3 m)

D] Manual de Instrucciones (este manual)

2 Instale la unidad.

Instale la unidad encima o cerca del subwoofer. Si al instalar la unidad encima
del subwoofer las vibraciones hacen que se mueva, instélela en otro lugar o
asegurela de modo que no se mueva.

3 Conecte los cables.

@ Conecte el cable del subwoofer [B] a la toma SUBWOOFER OUT de la
unidad y a la toma de entrada del subwoofer.

@ Si el subwoofer Yamaha tiene toma SYSTEM CONNECTOR, conecte el
cable de control del sistema [C] a la toma SYSTEM CONNECTOR de la
unidad y a la toma SYSTEM CONNECTOR del subwoofer.

El subwoofer se enciende y se apaga al apagar y encender el dispositivo
transmisor de senales.

® Conecte los cables de alimentacién del subwoofer y de la unidad a una toma
de pared de CA.

4 Encienda el subwoofer. Ajuste el volumen a un
nivel medio entre el minimo y el maximo, y luego
ajuste la frecuencia de transiciéon al maximo.

5 Encienda el dispositivo transmisor de sefales.

Se establecera una conexion inaldmbrica entre la unidad y el dispositivo

transmisor de sefales. El indicador de estado [E] se ilumina en verde al

establecerse la conexién inalambrica.
El indicador de estado muestra el estado de la unidad como se indica a continuacion.

Indicador Estado

La unidad esta en el modo de espera porque el

Rojo Se ilumina dispositivo transmisor de sefiales esta apagado.

L’appareil est en mode de veille, car I'appareil

Rouge | Allumé transmettant les signaux est éteint.

Une connexion sans fil est établie entre I'appareil et

Clignote Iappareil transmettant les signaux.

Vert L’appareil et 'appareil transmettant les signaux

Clignote rapidement sont en cours d’appariement.

Allumé Une connexion sans fil a été établie.

Consultez le « Guide de dépannage » si le témoin de statut ne s’allume pas en
vert.

Q Guide de dépannage

Vérifiez les points suivants si 'appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement. Consultez la
section du guide de dépannage dans la documentation accompagnant 'appareil
transmettant les signaux pour des informations supplémentaires. Si le probleme
persiste ou si vous rencontrez un probléeme non mentionné, prenez contact avec le
revendeur ou le centre de service Yamaha agréé le plus proche.

Le témoin de statut clignote en vert ou s’allume en rouge, et aucun son n’est
émis du caisson de basse.

L’appareil et le périphérique sont trop éloignés.

- Rapprochez I'appareil de I'appareil transmettant les signaux.

Les obstacles comme des meubles en métal génent la communication entre I'appareil
transmettant les signaux et I'appareil.

-> Réorganisez les obstacles ou I'appareil.

Les ondes électromagnétiques émises par les appareils comme un four a microondes
ou des périphériques réseau sans fil génent la communication sans fil.

-> Eloignez I'appareil des appareils émettant des ondes électromagnétiques.

La connexion sans fil est momentanément instable.

-> Débranchez le cable d’alimentation de I'appareil de la prise secteur, puis rebranchez-le.

Le témoin de statut clignote en rouge, et aucun son n’est émis du caisson de basse.

L’appareil n’est pas apparié* avec I'appareil transmettant les signaux.

- Rapprochez I'appareil de I'appareil transmettant les signaux pour améliorer les
conditions des communications sans fil, puis appariez-le avec I'appareil
transmettant les signaux. Procédez comme indiqué ci-dessous lorsque le
YSP-5600 est utilisé comme appareil transmettant les signaux.

1 Réglez « Sortie Graves » pour « Caisson de basse » dans le menu de
configuration sur « Avant/Sans fil ».

2 Sélectionnez « Jumelage » pour « Caisson de basse » dans le menu de
configuration.

3 Utilisez un objet pointu, comme un stylo & bille, pour maintenir enfoncé le bouton
SUBWOOFER PAIRING [F] sur la face arriere de I'appareil pendant trois secondes.

Consultez le mode d’emploi du YSP-5600 pour de plus amples informations.

Le témoin de statut s’allume en orange, et aucun son n’est émis du caisson de basse.

Le circuit de protection de I'appareil a été activé.

- Débranchez le caisson de basse et les cables d’alimentation de I'appareil de la
prise secteur et prenez contact avec le revendeur ou centre de service Yamaha le
plus proche pour solliciter une réparation.

Le témoin de statut s’allume en vert, mais aucun son n’est émis du caisson de basse.
Les cables utilisés pour raccorder le caisson de basse a I'appareil ne sont pas bien branchés.
-> Vérifiez le branchement des cébles.

Le niveau sonore est trop bas.

- Augmentez le volume du caisson de basse.
- Augmentez le volume de 'appareil transmettant les signaux.

L’appareil transmettant les signaux et cet appareil ne sont pas mis sous/hors
tension simultanément.

Le réglage de la fonction d’alimentation du caisson de basse n’est pas correctement
configuré. (Le réglage de la fonction d’alimentation dépend du caisson de basse utilisé.
Consultez la documentation accompagnant le caisson de basse pour en savoir plus.)
- Mettez le caisson de basse sous tension manuellement.

- Si un caisson de basse Yamaha a été raccordé via la prise SYSTEM
CONNECTOR, configurez le réglage du caisson de basse de sorte qu'il s’allume ou
s’éteigne a la mise sous/hors tension de 'appareil.

-> Certains caissons de basse sont pourvus d’une fonction qui les met sous tension
lorsque la transmission des signaux audio par I'appareil est détectée et les met
hors tension si aucun signal n’est détecté et/ou d’une fonction qui vous permet de
spécifier la force des signaux audio détectés par le caisson de basse. Assurez-
vous que ces fonctions du caisson de basse sont correctement configurées.

* L’appariement consiste a relier deux appareils, ici 'appareil et un appareil
transmettant les signaux, pour une communication sans fil.

Q Caractéristiques techniques
Alimentation

Modele pour '’Amérique du Nord ....

Modele pour Taiwan

Autres modeles.....
Consommation...........
Consommation en veille
Sortie

Sortie audio (SUBWOOFER OUT/RCA/MONO)........coveuirrerreeriineeieeeeneeeeeennenns 1

Commande du systéme

(SYSTEM CONNECTOR/mini-prise de 3,5 mm/mono)..
Bande de fréquence radio ...
Portée d’émission . Environ 10 m (sans |nterference)
Dimensions (L x P x H) sans les saillies..............cccceu...e. 210 x 53,5 x 123,5 mm
POIS .. e e e ae e e 0,65 kg
Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans avis préalable.

CA 120V, 60 Hz
..CA 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
..CA 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Se esta estableciendo una conexién inaldmbrica entre

Parpadea la unidad y el dispositivo transmisor de sefiales.

Verde Parpadea La unidad y el dispositivo transmisor de sefiales se
rdpidamente | estan emparejando.

Se ilumina Se ha establecido una conexién inaldmbrica.

Consulte “Resolucion de problemas” si el indicador de estado no se ilumina en
verde.

Q Resolucion de problemas

Consulte la siguiente informacién si la unidad no funciona correctamente. Lea el
apartado de resolucion de problemas de la documentacién suministrada con el
dispositivo transmisor de sefales para obtener mas informacion. Si el problema
continda, o si el problema no aparece en la siguiente explicacion, pédngase en
contacto con un centro Yamaha de atencion al cliente o concesionario autorizado.

El indicador de estado parpadea en verde o se ilumina en rojo, y no se emite
ningun sonido desde el subwoofer.

La unidad y el dispositivo estdn demasiado apartados.

-> Acerque la unidad al dispositivo transmisor de sefales.

Existen obstaculos, como muebles metalicos, que interfieren en la comunicacién

entre el dispositivo transmisor de sefiales y la unidad.

-> Reubique los obstaculos o la unidad.

Las ondas electromagnéticas emitidas por dispositivos tales como hornos microondas

o dispositivos de red inaldmbricos interfieren en la comunicacién inaldmbrica.

- Aleje la unidad de los dispositivos que emiten ondas electromagnéticas.

La conexién inaldmbrica es temporalmente inestable.

- Desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la unidad de la toma de CA de la pared y
vuelva a enchufarlo.

El indicador de estado parpadea en rojo, y no se emite ningtin sonido desde el
subwoofer.

La unidad no esta emparejada* con el dispositivo transmisor de sefales.

-> Acerque la unidad al dispositivo transmisor de sefiales para mejorar las
condiciones para la comunicacion inaldmbrica, y luego emparéjela con el
dispositivo transmisor de sefiales. Siga el procedimiento de abajo si utiliza el
YSP-5600 como dispositivo transmisor de sefales.

1 Ajuste la opcién “Salida Graves” de “Subwoofer” del menu de configuracién en
“Frontal/Inalambrica”.

2 Seleccione “Emparejado” para “Subwoofer” en el menu de configuracion.

3 Utilice un objeto con punta, como un boligrafo, para mantener pulsado durante tres
segundos el botén [F] de SUBWOOFER PAIRING del panel trasero de la unidad.

Consulte el Manual de Instrucciones del YSP-5600 para mas informacion.

El indicador de estado se ilumina en naranja, y no se emite ningiin sonido
desde el subwoofer.

Se ha activado el circuito de proteccién de la unidad.

- Desconecte los cables de alimentacion del subwoofer y de la unidad de la toma de
pared de CA, y péngase en contacto con el centro de servicio o concesionario
Yamaha mas cercano para solicitar una reparacion.

El indicador de estado se ilumina en verde, pero no se emite ningtin sonido
desde el subwoofer.

Los cables que conectan el subwoofer a la unidad no estan bien conectados.
-> Compruebe las conexiones de los cables.

El volumen es demasiado bajo.

-> Suba el volumen del subwoofer.

-> Suba el volumen del dispositivo transmisor de sefales.

El dispositivo transmisor de sefales y la unidad no se encienden y apagan al
mismo tiempo.

Los ajustes del encendido y del apagado del subwoofer no estan configurados
adecuadamente. (Los ajustes del encendido y del apagado varian en funcion del
subwoofer que se utiliza. Consulte la documentacién suministrada con el subwoofer
para obtener mas informacion.)

-> Encienda el subwoofer manualmente.

-> Si se ha conectado un subwoofer Yamaha mediante la toma SYSTEM
CONNECTOR, configure el ajuste del subwoofer de modo que se encienda o
apague al encenderse o apagarse la unidad.

-> Algunos subwoofers disponen de una funcién para encenderse al detectar la
transmision de sefales de audio desde la unidad, y para apagarse cuando no se
detecta ninguna sefal, asi como una funcién que permite especificar la intensidad
de las sefales de audio que detecta el subwoofer. Asegurese de que las funciones
del subwoofer estan correctamente configuradas.

* El emparejamiento es el proceso de enlazar dos dispositivos, en este caso la unidad
y el dispositivo transmisor de sefales, para establecer la comunicacion inalambrica.

Q Especificaciones
Alimentacion
Modelo para Norteamérica....
Modelo para Taiwan.......
Otros modelos ...
Consumo de energia
Consumo en espera
Salida

CA 120V, 60 Hz
.CA 110-120 V, 50/60 Hz
.CA 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz

Salida de audio (SUBWOOFER OUT/RCA/monoaural)...........cc.ccecveeineecnenns 1
Control de sistema

..2,4 GHz
prox. 10 m (sin |nterferen0|a)
...210 x 53,5 x 123,5 mm

Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE
COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Explanation of Graphical Symbols
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol, within an equilateral triangle, is
intended to alert you to the presence of uninsulated “dangerous voltage” within
the product’s enclosure that may be of sufficient magnitude to constitute a risk
of electric shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert you to
the presence of important operating and maintenance (servicing) instructions in
the literature accompanying the appliance.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s
instructions.

Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized
plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades
and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your
safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs,
convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the
manufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, use

caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to avoid injury

from tip-over.

Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long
periods of time. A
Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required

when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is
damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus
has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

FCC INFORMATION (for US customers)

1 IMPORTANT NOTICE: DO NOT MODIFY THIS UNIT!

This product, when installed as indicated in the instructions contained in this manual,
meets FCC requirements. Modifications not expressly approved by Yamaha may void
your authority, granted by the FCC, to use the product.

2 IMPORTANT: When connecting this product to accessories and/or another product use
only high quality shielded cables. Cable/s supplied with this product MUST be used.
Follow all installation instructions. Failure to follow instructions could void your FCC
authorization to use this product in the USA.

3 NOTE: This product has been tested and found to comply with the requirements listed in
FCC Regulations, Part 15 for Class “B” digital devices. Compliance with these
requirements provides a reasonable level of assurance that your use of this product in a

residential environment will not result in harmful interference with other electronic devices.

This equipment generates/uses radio frequencies and, if not installed and used according to
the instructions found in the users manual, may cause interference harmful to the operation
of other electronic devices.
Compliance with FCC regulations does not guarantee that interference will not occur in all
installations. If this product is found to be the source of interference, which can be determined
by turning the unit “OFF” and “ON”, please try to eliminate the problem by using one of the
following measures:
Relocate either this product or the device that is being affected by the interference.
Utilize power outlets that are on different branch (circuit breaker or fuse) circuits or install AC
line filter/s.
In the case of radio or TV interference, relocate/reorient the antenna. If the antenna lead-in is
300 ohm ribbon lead, change the lead-in to coaxial type cable.
If these corrective measures do not produce satisfactory results, please contact the local
retailer authorized to distribute this type of product. If you can not locate the appropriate
retailer, please contact Yamaha Corporation of America A/V Division, 6600 Orangethorpe
Avenue, Buena Park, CA 90620, USA.
The above statements apply ONLY to those products distributed by Yamaha Corporation of
America or its subsidiaries.

¢ This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules and Industry Canada licence-exempt
RSS standard(s).

¢ Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 1) this device may not cause harmful
interference, and 2) this device must accept any interference received including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

See the “Troubleshooting” section at the end of this manual if interference to radio reception

is suspected.

NOTICE

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines and RSS-102 of
the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and operated
keeping the radiator at least 20cm or more away from person’s body.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

CAUTION: READ THIS BEFORE OPERATING
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YOUR UNIT.

To assure the finest performance, please read this manual carefully. Keep it in a safe place
for future reference.
Install this sound system in a well ventilated, cool, dry, clean place - away from direct
sunlight, heat sources, vibration, dust, moisture, and/or cold. For proper ventilation, allow
the following minimum clearances.
Top: 5 cm, Rear: 5 cm, Sides: 5 cm
Locate this unit away from other electrical appliances, motors, or transformers to avoid
humming sounds.
Do not expose this unit to sudden temperature changes from cold to hot, and do not locate
this unit in an environment with high humidity (i.e. a room with a humidifier) to prevent
condensation inside this unit, which may cause an electrical shock, fire, damage to this
unit, and/or personal injury.
Avoid installing this unit where foreign object may fall onto this unit and/or this unit may
be exposed to liquid dripping or splashing. On the top of this unit, do not place:
— Other components, as they may cause damage and/or discoloration on the surface of
this unit.
— Burning objects (i.e. candles), as they may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or
personal injury.
— Containers with liquid in them, as they may fall and liquid may cause electrical shock
to the user and/or damage to this unit.
Do not cover this unit with a newspaper, tablecloth, curtain, etc. in order not to obstruct
heat radiation. If the temperature inside this unit rises, it may cause fire, damage to this
unit, and/or personal injury.
Do not plug in this unit to a wall outlet until all connections are complete.
Do not operate this unit upside-down. It may overheat, possibly causing damage.
Do not use force on switches, knobs and/or cords.
‘When disconnecting the power cable from the wall outlet, grasp the plug; do not pull the
cable.
Do not clean this unit with chemical solvents; this might damage the finish. Use a clean,
dry cloth.
Only voltage specified on this unit must be used. Using this unit with a higher voltage than
specified is dangerous and may cause fire, damage to this unit, and/or personal injury.
Yamaha will not be held responsible for any damage resulting from use of this unit with a
voltage other than specified.
To prevent damage by lightning, keep the power cable and outdoor antennas disconnected
from a wall outlet or this unit during a lightning storm.
Do not attempt to modify or fix this unit. Contact qualified Yamaha service personnel when
any service is needed. The cabinet should never be opened for any reasons.
‘When not planning to use this unit for long periods of time (i.e. vacation), disconnect the
AC power plug from the wall outlet.
Be sure to read the “Troubleshooting™ section on common operating errors before
concluding that this unit is faulty.
Before moving this unit, disconnect the AC power plug from the wall outlet.
Condensation will form when the surrounding temperature changes suddenly. Disconnect
the power cable from the outlet, then leave this unit alone.
‘When using this unit for a long time, this unit may become warm. Turn the power off, then
leave this unit alone for cooling.
Install this unit near the AC outlet and where the AC power plug can be reached easily.

Even if a subwoofer is not connected to this unit, this unit is not disconnected from the AC
power source as long as it is connected to the AC wall outlet. In this state, this unit is designed
to consume a very small quantity of power.

WARNING
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

Do not use this unit within 22 cm (9 inches) of persons with a heart pacemaker implant or
defibrillator implant.

IMPORTANT

Please record the serial number of this unit in the space below.

MODEL:

Serial No.:

The serial number is located on the rear of the unit. Retain this Owner's Manual in a safe place
for future reference.

FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS
To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide slot and fully insert.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)

Radio waves may affect electro-medical devices.
Do not use this unit near medical devices or inside medical facilities.

The name plate for SWK-W16 is located on the bottom of the unit.
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PRECAUCION: LEA LAS INDICACIONES
SIGUIENTES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO.

Para asegurar el mejor rendimiento de este aparato, lea atentamente este manual. Y luego
gudrdelo en un lugar seguro para poder consultarlo en el futuro en caso de ser necesario.
Instale este sistema de sonido en un lugar bien ventilado, fresco, seco y limpio, y alejado de
la luz solar directa, fuentes de calor, vibracion, polvo, humedad y/o frio. Para garantizar
una ventilacién correcta deberdn existir las siguientes distancias minimas.
Arriba: 5 cm, Atrés: 5 cm, A los lados: 5 cm
Coloque este aparato lejos de otros aparatos eléctricos, motores o transformadores, para
evitar asf los ruidos de zumbido.
No exponga este aparato a cambios bruscos de temperaturas, del frio al calor, ni lo coloque
en lugares muy himedos (una habitacién con deshumidificador, por ejemplo), para impedir
asi que se forme condensacién en su interior, lo que podria causar una descarga eléctrica,
un incendio, dafos en el aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.
Evite instalar este aparato en un lugar donde puedan caerle encima objetos extrafios y/o donde
quede expuesto al goteo o a la salpicadura de liquidos. Encima de este aparato no ponga:
— Otros componentes, porque pueden causar dafios y/o decoloracién en la superficie de
este aparato.
— Objetos con fuego (velas, por ejemplo), porque pueden causar un incendio, dafios en el
aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.
— Recipientes con liquidos, porque pueden caerse y derramar el liquido, causando
descargas eléctricas al usuario y/o dafiando el aparato.
No tape este aparato con un periédico, mantel, cortina, etc. para no impedir el escape del
calor. Si aumenta la temperatura en el interior del aparato, esto puede causar un incendio,
daiios en el aparato y/o lesiones a las personas.
No enchufe este aparato a una toma de corriente hasta después de haber terminado todas las
conexiones.
No ponga el aparato al revés. Podria recalentarse y posiblemente causar dafios.
No utilice una fuerza excesiva con los conmutadores, los controles y/o los cables.
Cuando desconecte el cable de alimentacién de la toma de corriente, sujete la clavija y tire
de ella; no tire del propio cable.
No limpie este aparato con disolventes quimicos porque podria estropear el acabado.
Utilice un paifio limpio y seco para limpiar el aparato.
Utilice solamente la tension especificada en este aparato. Utilizar el aparato con una
tension superior a la especificada resulta peligroso y puede producir un incendio, dafios en
el aparato y/o lesiones a las personas. Yamaha no se hard responsable de ningtin dafio
debido al uso de este aparato con una tension diferente de la especificada.
Para impedir dafios debidos a relampagos, desconecte el cable de alimentacion y antenas
externas de la toma de corriente durante una tormenta eléctrica.
No intente modificar ni arreglar este aparato. Péngase en contacto con el personal de servicio
Yamaha cualificado cuando necesite realizar alguna reparacion. La caja no deberd abrirse
nunca por ninguna razon.
Cuando no piense utilizar este aparato durante mucho tiempo (cuando se ausente de casa
por vacaciones, por ejemplo) desconecte el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente.
Asegtrese de leer la seccién “Resolucién de problemas” antes de dar por concluido que su
aparato estd averiado.
Antes de trasladar este aparato, desconecte el cable de alimentacién de CA de la toma de
corriente.
La condensacién se formard cuando cambie de repente la temperatura ambiental. Desconecte
en este caso el cable de alimentacion de la toma de corriente y no utilice el aparato.
El aparato se calentard cuando la utilice durante mucho tiempo. Desconecte en este caso la
alimentacion y luego no utilice el aparato para permitir que se enfrie.
Instale este aparato cerca de la toma de CA y donde se pueda alcanzar facilmente la clavija de
alimentacién.

de

Incluso si un altavoz de subgraves no estd conectado con esta unidad, esta unidad no se desconecta

este estado, la unidad estd disefiada para consumir una cantidad de corriente muy pequefia.

la fuente de alimentacién de CA mientras esté enchufada en la toma de corriente de la pared. En

ADVERTENCIA ,
PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO
EXPONGA ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.

No utilice esta unidad a menos de 22 cm de personas que tengan implantado un marcapasos o un
desfibrilador.

Las ondas de radio pueden afectar a los dispositivos médicos electrénicos.
No utilice esta unidad cerca de dispositivos médicos o en el interior de instalaciones médicas.

La placa de nombre para SWK-W16 se encuentra en la parte inferior de la unidad.

Francais
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PRECAUTIONS CONCERNANT LA SECURITE

CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC
SHOCK DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE
COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO
QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL.

Explication des symboles
L’éclair avec une fleche a I’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer
I’attention de I’utilisateur sur la présence d’une « tension dangereuse » non
isolée a I'intérieur de I’appareil, pouvant étre suffisamment élevée pour
constituer un risque d’électrocution.

Le point d’exclamation a I’intérieur d’un triangle équilatéral est destiné a attirer
I’attention de I’utilisateur sur la présence d’instructions importantes sur
I’emploi ou la maintenance (réparation) de I’appareil dans la documentation
fournie.

Lire ces instructions.

Conserver ces instructions.

Tenir compte de tous les avertissements.

Suivre toutes les instructions.

Ne pas utiliser ce produit a proximité d’eau.

Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Ne pas bloquer les orifices de ventilation. Installer 1’appareil conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.

Ne pas installer I’appareil a proximité d’une source de chaleur comme un radiateur, une
bouche de chaleur, un poéle ou tout autre appareil (y compris un amplificateur) produisant
de la chaleur.

Ne pas modifier le systeme de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de la fiche de terre. Une
fiche polarisée dispose de deux broches dont une est plus large que I’autre. Une fiche de
terre dispose de deux broches et d’une troisieme pour le raccordement a la terre. Cette
broche plus large ou cette troisieme broche est destinée a assurer la sécurité de
I’utilisateur. Si la fiche équipant 1’appareil n’est pas compatible avec les prises de courant
disponibles, faire remplacer les prises par un électricien.

Acheminer les cordons d’alimentation de sorte qu’ils ne soient pas piétinés ni coincés, en
faisant tout spécialement attention aux fiches, prises de courant et au point de sortie de
I’appareil.

Utiliser exclusivement les fixations et accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.

Utiliser exclusivement le chariot, le stand, le trépied, le support ou la

table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec cet appareil. Si

I’appareil est posé sur un chariot, déplacer le chariot avec précaution

pour éviter tout risque de chute et de blessure. [
Débrancher I’appareil en cas d’orage ou lorsqu’il doit rester hors

service pendant une période prolongée. e
Confier toute réparation a un personnel qualifié. Faire réparer 1’appareil ——
s’il a subi tout dommage, par exemple si la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation est
endommaggé, si du liquide a coulé ou des objets sont tombés a I’intérieur de 1’appareil, si
I’appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou a de I’humidité, si I’appareil ne fonctionne pas
normalement ou est tombé.

Informations de la FCC (Pour les clients résidents aux Etats-Unis)

1 AVIS IMPORTANT: NE PAS APPORTER DE MOFIDICATIONS A CET APPAREIL!
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la FCC s’il est installé selon les instructions du
mode d’emploi. Toute modification non approuvée expressément par Yamaha peut invalider
I’autorisation, accordée par la FCC, d’utiliser ce produit.

2 IMPORTANT: N'utiliser que des cables blindés de haute qualité pour le raccordement
de ce produit a des accessoires et/ou a un autre produit. Seuls le ou les cébles fournis avec
le produit DOIVENT étre utilisés. Suivre les instructions concernant I’installation. Le non
respect des instructions peut invalider I’autorisation, accordée par la FCC, d’utiliser ce
produit aux Etats-Unis.

3 REMARQUE: Ce produit a été testé et déclaré conforme aux normes relatives aux
appareils numériques de Classe « B », telles que fixées dans 1’ Article 15 de la
Réglementation FCC. Ces normes sont destinées a assurer une protection suffisante
contre les interférences nuisibles avec d’autres appareils électroniques dans une
installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere et utilise des fréquences radio qui, en cas
d’installation et d’utilisation non conformes aux instructions du mode d’emploi, peuvent
étre a I’origine d’interférences empéchant d’autres appareils de fonctionner.

Cependant, la conformité a la Réglementation FCC ne garantit pas 1’absence d’interférences

dans une installation particuliere. Si ce produit devait produire des interférences, ce qui peut

étre déterminé en « ETEIGNANT » et en « RALLUMANT » le produit, I’ utilisateur est invité

a essayer de corriger le probleme d’une des manieres suivantes:

Réorienter ce produit ou le dispositif affecté par les interférences.

Utiliser des prises d’alimentation branchées sur différents circuits (avec interrupteur de circuit

ou fusible) ou installer un ou des filtres pour ligne secteur.

Dans le cas d’interférences radio ou TV, changer de place I’antenne et la réorienter. Si

I’antenne est un conducteur plat de 300 ohms, remplacer ce cible par un cible de type coaxial.

Si ces mesures ne donnent pas les résultats escomptés, priere de contacter le détaillant local
autorisé a commercialiser ce type de produit. Si ce n’est pas possible, priere de contacter
Yamaha Corporation of America A/V Division, Etats-Unis, 6600 Orangethorpe Ave., Buena
Park, CA 90620

Les déclarations précédentes NE concernent QUE les produits commercialisés par Yamaha
Corporation of America ou ses filiales.

¢ Le présent appareil est conforme aux la partie 15 des régles de la FCC et CNR d’Industrie
Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.

¢ Le fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes: 1) Cet appareil ne peut pas
causer d’interférences nuisibles et 2) Cet appareil doit recevoir toutes les interférences, y
compris celles pouvant entrainer des problemes de fonctionnement.

Consultez le mode d’emploi si vous soupconnez que la réception radio subit des interférences.

REMARQUE

Cet appareil a été testé et il s’est avéré étre conforme aux limites déterminées pour un appareil
numérique de Classe B, conformément a la partie 15 du Reglement FCC. Ces limites sont
destinées a offrir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles pouvant
survenir en cas d’utilisation de ce produit dans un environnement domestique.
Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut émettre de 1’énergie radioélectrique et, s’il n’est pas
installé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences radio. Il n’est
toutefois pas garanti qu’aucune interférence ne se produira dans le cas d’une installation
donnée. Si I’appareil provoque des interférences nuisibles a la réception de programmes radio
ou de télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant, puis en allumant I’appareil,
I’utilisateur est prié de tenter de corriger le probleme en prenant 1’une ou plusieurs des
mesures suivantes:

—  Réorienter ou déplacer I’antenne réceptrice.

—  Eloigner davantage I’appareil du récepteur.

—  Raccorder I’appareil a une prise d’un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.

—  Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/télé expérimenté.
Cet appareil est conforme aux limites FCC/IC d’exposition aux rayonnements définies pour les
appareils non commandés et satisfait aux directives d’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF) FCC
et au réglement RSS-102 d’exposition aux fréquences radio (RF) IC. Cet appareil possede des
niveaux d’énergie RF trés bas, considérés conformes aux taux d’exposition maximum autorisés
(MPE) non contr6lés. Mais il est toutefoispréférable d’installer et d’utiliser 1’appareil en
conservant une distance minimum de 20 cm entre I’émetteur et toute personne.
Ce émetteur ne peut pas étre placé a proximité de ou utilisé conjointement avec tout autre
émetteur ou antenne.

IMPORTANT

Veuillez enregistrer le numéro de série de cet appareil dans I’espace réservé a cet effet, ci-
dessous.

MODELE :

No. de série :

Le numéro de série se trouve a I’arriere de 1’appareil. Priere de conserver le mode d’emploi en
lieu stir pour toute référence future.

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS CANADIENS

Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne
correspondante de la prise et pousser jusqu’au fond.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3 (B)
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ATTENTION : VEUILLEZ LIRE CE QUI SUIT

AVANT D’UTILISER L’APPAREIL.

Pour utiliser 1’appareil au mieux de ses possibilités, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi.
Conservez-le soigneusement pour référence.
Installez cet ensemble audio dans un endroit bien aéré, frais, sec et propre - veillez a ce
qu’il soit a I’abri de la lumiere directe du soleil, des sources de chaleur, des vibrations, des
poussieres, de I’humidité et/ou du froid. Pour une ventilation correcte, ménagez 1’espace
minimum suivant. _
Au-dessus : 5 cm, A Iarriere : 5 cm, Sur les ctés : 5 cm
Placez I’appareil loin des équipements, moteurs et transformateurs électriques, pour éviter
les ronflements parasites.
N’exposez pas I’appareil a des variations brutales de température, ne le placez pas dans un
environnement trés humide (par exemple dans une piece contenant un humidificateur) car
cela peut entrainer la condensation d’humidité a I’intérieur de I’appareil qui elle-méme
peut étre responsable de décharge électrique, d’incendie, de dommage a Iappareil ou de
blessure corporelle.
Evitez d’installer I’appareil dans un endroit ou des objets peuvent tomber, ainsi que la ou
I”appareil pourrait étre exposé a des éclaboussures ou des gouttes d’eau. Sur le dessus de
I"appareil, ne placez pas :
— d’autres appareils qui peuvent endommager la surface de 1’appareil ou provoquer sa
décoloration.
— des objets se consumant (par exemple, une bougie) qui peuvent étre responsables
d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
— des récipients contenant des liquides qui peuvent étre a I’origine de décharge
électrique ou de dommage a I’appareil.
Ne couvrez pas I’appareil d’un journal, d’une nappe, d’un rideau, etc. car cela empécherait
I’évacuation de la chaleur. Toute augmentation de la température intérieure de 1’appareil
peut étre responsable d’incendie, de dommage a I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle.
Ne branchez pas la fiche du cable d’alimentation de I’appareil sur une prise secteur aussi
longtemps que tous les raccordements n’ont pas été effectués.
Ne pas faire fonctionner 1’appareil a I’envers. Il risquerait de chauffer et d’étre endommagé.
N’exercez aucune force excessive sur les commutateurs, les boutons et les cordons.
Pour débrancher la fiche du cordon d’alimentation au niveau de la prise secteur, saisissez la
fiche et ne tirez pas sur le cordon.
Ne nettoyez pas I’appareil au moyen d’un solvant chimique, ce qui pourrait endommager la
finition. Utilisez un chiffon sec et propre.
Nalimentez I’appareil qu’a partir de la tension prescrite. Alimenter 1’appareil sous une
tension plus élevée est dangereux et peut étre responsable d’incendie, de dommage a
I’appareil ou de blessure corporelle. Yamaha ne saurait étre tenue responsable des dommages
résultant de I’alimentation de 1’appareil sous une tension autre que celle prescrite.
Pour empécher tout dommage causé par les éclairs, déconnectez le cable d’alimentation et
toute antenne extérieure de la prise murale pendant un orage.
Ne tentez pas de modifier ni de réparer I’appareil. Consultez le service Yamaha compétent
pour toute réparation qui serait requise. Le coffret de I’appareil ne doit jamais étre ouvert,
quelle que soit la raison.
Si vous envisagez de ne pas vous servir de ’appareil pendant une longue période (par
exemple, pendant les vacances), débranchez la fiche du cable d’alimentation au niveau de
la prise secteur.
Lisez la section intitulée « Guide de dépannage » ou figurent une liste d'erreurs de
manipulation communes avant de conclure que 1'appareil présente une anomalie de
fonctionnement.
Avant de déplacer I'appareil, débranchez la fiche du cordon d'alimentation au niveau de la
prise secteur.
La condensation se forme lorsque la température ambiante change brusquement. En ce cas,
débranchez la fiche du cable d’alimentation et laissez I’appareil reposer.
La température de 1’appareil peut augmenter en raison d’une utilisation prolongée. En ce
cas, coupez I’alimentation de 1’appareil et laissez-le au repos pour qu’il refroidisse.
Installez cet appareil a proximité de la prise secteur et a un emplacement ou la fiche du
céble d’alimentation est facilement accessible.

Méme lorsqu'aucun caisson de graves n'est raccordé a l'appareil, ce dernier reste raccordé au
secteur tant que sa fiche est branchée a la prise murale. L'appareil consomme ainsi une trés
faible quantité de courant.

AVERTISSEMENT ] ]
POUR REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE DECHARGE ELECTRIQUE,
N’EXPOSEZ PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A L' HUMIDITE.

Ne pas utiliser cet appareil 2 moins de 22 cm de personnes ayant un stimulateur cardiaque ou
un défibrillateur.

Les ondes radio peuvent avoir une incidence sur les équipements électroniques médicaux.
Nutilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d’équipements médicaux ou a I’intérieur d’institutions
médicales.

La plaque signalétique pour le SWK-W 16 se trouve au bas de I'appareil.
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